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Sec. 4. Repeals. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 128.-
22, Subdivision 2; and Section 128.23, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 713—S. F. No. 855

An act relating to itinerant vocational teachers and
amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 128.31.

Be it enacted by .the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section 128.31 is amended to read:

128.31. Vocational aid; rules governing disbursement.,
Whenever any school district shall have established a voca-
tional school, department, or classes in accordance with the
rules and regulations established by the state board for voca-
tional education and the plan for vocational education adopted
by that board and approved by the United States office of edu-
cation or other federal agency to which its functions are as-
signed, the state board for vocational education shall reim-
burse such school district or state tax supported institution
for its expenditures for salaries and necessary travel of voca-
tional teachers or other reimbursable expenditures from fed-
eral funds and may supplement such federal funds with such
state aid as it may deem desirable under such rules as it may
adopt, provided, however, that in the event of such funds not
being sufficient to make such reimbursement in full, the state
board for vocational education shall prorate the respective
amounts available to the various districts entitled to receive
reimbursement. AH instruction may be given at the place of
the abode of the pupils, and adults may be given instruction in
adjoining or nearby districts.

In like manner the state board for vocational education
shall have power to reimburse other governmental agencies
for expenditures for salaries and necessary travel expenses
of vocational teachers from federal funds, according to rules
and regulations adopted by the state board for vocational edu-
cation.
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When local school districts desire but cannot provide vo-
cational instruction for the related training required by ap-
prentices and other learners in the trade, industrial, and dis-
tributive fields, the state board for vocational education is em-
powered upon request of such local school district or districts
to employ itinerant vocational teachers to provide this service
and pay the salary and necessary travel expense from author-
ized federal and state vocational aid funds under such rules ̂ as
it may adopt. An itinerant vocational teacher in this section
is defined as o, vocational teacher employed to give part-time
or periodic vocational instruction in one or more school dis-
tricts.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 714—S. F. No. 858
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain village councils to conduct
hearings and order removal or changes of railroad grades,
spur tracks or sidings of railroads used exclusively for hauling
of ore or logs where the same constitutes a nuisance injurious
to health, safety or general welfare of the inhabitants of said
village.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain villages may petition the railroad and
warehouse commission to abate railroads engaged in mining or
logging operations. Upon the filing with the Railroad and
Warehouse Commission by the governing body of any village
having not less than 1,850 nor more than 2,200 inhabitants
and an assessed valuation of real and personal property of
not less than $1,000,000 nor more than $1,150,000, more than
70% of which assessed valuation consists of iron ore, in the
state of a petition to remove from the platted portion thereof
any spur track, siding or railroad used in mining or logging
operations on the ground that the same constitutes a contin-
uing nuisance dangerous to health, safety and the general wel-
fare of the inhabitants, the Railroad and Warehouse Commis-
sion shall fix a time and place for a hearing on such petition
and cause written notice to be served on the owners or opera-
tors of such railroad of said hearing in the same manner as


